No. 694 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground
g gsg

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the followmg.named.persons, the

c-d  following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of(:ghe foIIc';‘w:ng spect-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: rg|
e !

3 To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of B
__.__}?égicia Weston $120.00 Same
______ George & Dominga Costa $480.00 "
...... Ga il Ramsdell $120.00 "
_ Haik Vartanian $390.00 " ,
Eleanor Crchan $336.00 ;
" Elaine Williams $120.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

¥ Naney L. Derrg_q, Superintend(zﬁt of parks [Ghbfohiqy.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Patricia Weston $120.00 Same Same

George & Dominga Costa $480.00 " "

Gail Ramsdell $120.00 n "
Haik Vartanian $390.00 " "
Eleanor Crohan $336.00 v n
Elaine Williams $120.00 " "

In City Council,wvva
DEC 1'9 2002

Read and’ Passed.




THEC Y1 _x e
Facnl s
Approves Faszzgs of
Within Resaiution

[2-12-03. Cierk

E-N



No. 695 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

N To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: g gg

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the followinggnameap‘%rsons, the
el following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care offthe following{speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

&

3

o 8
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of S
Richard Bland $120.00 Same
Lucine
Aram Joharjian & wife $670.00 "
Scherelle Rembert $120.00 "
John Clegg $120.00 "
Michele Smith $120.00 "
Esther Aybar $120.00 "
and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.
- o Nancy L. Derrig, Supewintendent of(Parks GHutdhdd.

> Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Richard Bland $120.00 Same Same
Tucine
Aram Joharjian & wife | $670.00 " n

_Scherelle Rembert $120.00 " "

John Clegyg $120.00 " "
| Michele Smith $120.00 " "
' Esther Aybar $120.00

In City.Cs)uni:il,’*
pEC 1.9 2002

Read and "Passed.”

19

/%Zﬂgg

Clerk



THE Cowmi: "TTIZ O
FINANCE
PProves Passzags of
Vithin Res;a!u' n

= ' - J2-1x-03 Clerk

WWWWLWQO( MW



No. 696 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground ¥ |

BN
. . . . - SO
3 To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence: OB
. .. . . ~
The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named}persons, ‘the
,\) following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: ' 4 %—5 < :
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Mary Adams $120.00 Same
Dawn M. Cochrane $120.00 "
Jeanne H. Ferrell $120.00 "
George Paloukas $280.00 "
Rebecca Mancini $ 48.00 "
Sherina Wilson $.48.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

S MWW \en,”

€ ' Nancy L. Derrig, Superintende\'}t of Parks O Thditibh/

v Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
JMary Adams e $120.00 & ... Same Same
Dawn M. Cochrane $120.00 " n
Jeanne H, Ferrell $120.00 " "
George Paloukas $280.00 " "
| Rebecca Mancini $ 48.00 | n "
’ Sherina Wilson $ 48.00

In City Council, »
DEC -1 9 5055

Read and “Passed.”

........ A %
Y

19




THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE
Approves Passagz of

T/D\i\!ithin Resoluiign
T o= A

" (91303~ Cietk .




No. 697 APPROVED: DECEMBER 20, 2002

Report of the Board of P_ark Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

1 To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
~ following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in-said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Elaine Starks $120.00 Same

Luis A. Barrientos $120.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resoliztion.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

......... N U\ erns /

Nancy L. Derrig, Superintendent of) Parks O@MM,{

L 4 ’F
N Resolution of the City Council
RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Elaine Starks . ... $120.00 Same Same
ILuis A. Barrientos $120.00 " "
il'.
*
In" City Council; Approved,

DEC 19 2000
Read anf Passed”

. M %V Presid
W/%%i

Clerk

19




THE COIAY L ol

Fh\}f\i’;; i
Approves Pasznl’? ©
pp‘Nimin Resaind A

[3r (207 Cialt

/I)/////?/‘/Y‘)LDJ

WWM



